

AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 25 June 2026						
No	Competition	Defendant(s)	Matter	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
A01	AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr Club (KSA) vs. Gamba Osaka (JPN) on 16 May 2026	Al Nassr Club (KSA)	Liability for spectator conduct Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Organisation of Matches Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code Participating Clubs and Member Associations Article 3, AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Competition Regulations Mixed Zone Article 35, AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Competition Regulations Flash Interviews Article 34, AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Competition Regulations Official Countdown Article 15, AFC Competition Operations Manual (Edition 2026)	Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off at least thirty (30) incendiary devices acts of improper conduct. The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply with and implement existing safety rules and take every safety precaution demanded by circumstances before and during the match; and (ii) ensure that law and order was maintained in the stadium and its immediate surroundings. The Defendant failed to ensure that all its participating players pass through the mixed zone on their way from their team dressing room to their bus after the Match. The Defendant's players, Mr. Sultan Abdullah S Alghannam (AFC/ 131407/KSA) and Mr. Cristiano Ronaldo Dos Santos Aveiro (AFC/ 160821/POR), failed to participate in flash interview(s). Representatives of the Defendant failed to arrive at the venue of the Match at least ninety-five (95) minutes before the Match, as per the official countdown.	1. Al Nassr Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD75,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. Al Nassr Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Nassr Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD22,500/- for violating Article 3.3.9 read together with Article 35 of the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Competition Regulations. 4. Al Nassr Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 3.3.9 read together with Article 34 of the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Competition Regulations. 5. Al Nassr Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 15 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual (Edition 2026). 6. The total fine of USD 108,750/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.	VVC 20260625DC01
A02	AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr Club (KSA) vs. Gamba Osaka (JPN) on 16 May 2026	Al Nassr Club (KSA) player, Mr. Sultan Abdullah S Alghannam (AFC/131407/KSA)	Flash Interviews Article 34, AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Competition Regulations	Defendant failed to attend a flash interview after being requested by AFC.	1. Mr. Sultan Abdullah S Alghannam (AFC/131407/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 34 of the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Competition Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.	VVC 20260625DC02
A03	AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr Club (KSA) vs. Gamba Osaka (JPN) on 16 May 2026	Al Nassr Club (KSA) player, Mr. Cristiano Ronaldo Dos Santos Aveiro (AFC/160821/POR)	Flash Interviews Article 34, AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Competition Regulations	Defendant failed to attend a flash interview after being requested by AFC.	1. Mr. Cristiano Ronaldo Dos Santos Aveiro (AFC/160821/POR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 34 of the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 Competition Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.	VVC 20260625DC03
A04	AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026	DPR Korea Football Association	Withdrawal from the Competition Article 6, AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 Competition Regulations	The Defendant withdrew from the Competition on 24 April 2026, eleven (11) days before its scheduled first match in the Finals on 6 May 2026. (This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant within the recidivism period)	1. DPR Korea Football Association has committed an offence under Article 6.7 (read together with Articles 6.1 and 6.2) of the AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 Competition Regulations. 2. DPR Korea Football Association is disqualified from participating in the next edition of the AFC U17 Asian Cup. 3. DPR Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD50,000/-. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.	VVC 20260625DC04